The study adopted a descriptive survey research design using a mixed-methods approach, combining 

quantitative and qualitative research techniques (Focus group discussions & Interviews).  Data for the study 

were obtained from both primary and secondary sources. The population of the study consists of three 

thousand, two hundred and fifty six (3256) primary schools, three thousand, nine hundred and thirty-three 

teachers (3933) and 154,024 students’ from six local government under study: Argungu, Bagudo, Dandi, 

Danko-wasagu, Gwandu, and Shanga making a total of six (6) Local governments with two local governments 

each representing the three (3) senatorial districts in the state.